
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Board of Trustees 

FINANCE AND PROPERTIES COMMITTEE 

Meeting AGENDA 

Wednesday, October 16, 2024 

4:30 p.m. 

Board Room 

 

 
I. Call to Order – Karl Coleman 

II. Consent Agenda (Approval of Agenda; Approval of September 11, 2024 Minutes) 

III. Written Communications from the Public 

IV. Public Comment-– 15-minute time period for citizens to appear and express their views 

before the Decatur Public Library Board.  Limit of 3 minutes per speaker; total of 15 

minutes. No immediate response will be given by the Library Trustees or Library staff 

members 

V. Old Business 

A. Capital Needs (Discussion) 

B. Furniture Project Update (Discussion) 

C. Other  

VI. New Business 

A. September 2024 Check Registers & Vendor Reports (Action) 

B. September 2024 Budget Actuals (Discussion) 

C. 2024 Budget Projection (Discussion) 

D. FY2025 Budget Approval (Action) 

E. Other 

VII. Adjournment 



 

DECATUR PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Finance and Properties 

Minutes 

 

 

Date: September 11, 2024 

Time: 4:30 p.m.  

Location: Board Room 

 

Present:  

Emily West 

Sofia Xethalis  

Karl Coleman 

 

Staff: Rick Meyer, City Librarian, Alissa Henkel, Director Program, Resources, and Services 

 

Absent:  

 

Guests:  

 

Call to Order: 

Mr. Coleman called the meeting to order at 4:30pm. 

Consent Agenda 

Ms. Xethalis made a motion to approve the consent agenda. No discussion. All in favor. The motion 

was adopted. 

 

Written Communication from the Public: None 

Public Comments:  None 

Old Business 

Capital Needs (Discussion) Mr. Meyer stated the roof is almost finished being repaired. The retaining walls are 

being replaced. The next project will be solar panels on the roof, and solar panels for the parking lot.  

 

Furniture Project Update (Discussion) The project is waiting on a final timeline; however, it looks like the first 

week of December.  

 

Sale of Furniture (Action) The collectable mid-century furniture is being considered for sale. There are around 

40 chairs and some stools to sell. The appraisal value is about $52,000.00. Ms. Xethalis made a 

recommendation to present the sale of furniture to the Board, seconded by Ms. West. All in favor. The motion 

was adopted.  



 

New Business 

May, June, July, August 2024 Check Register & Vendor Report (Action) Ms. Xethalis made a motion to send 

the check registers to the full Board, seconded by Ms. West. Mr. Coleman requested a roll call vote. Ms. 

Xethalis yes, Ms. West yes, Mr. Coleman, yes. All in favor. Motion adopted.   

 

August 2024 Budget Actuals (Discussion) Mr. Meyer presented the current budget detail.  

 

2024 Budget Projection (Discussion) Mr. Meyer presented the projected budget detail. 

 

FY 2025 Budget Draft (Discussion) Mr. Meyer presented the 2025 Budget. 

 

Adjournment 

Ms. Xethalis made a motion to adjourn at 5:20pm, seconded by Ms. West. All in favor. The motion 

was adopted. 

 

Scribe, Michelle Whitehead, Executive Administrative Assistant 

Final 9/11/2024 











SEPTEMBER 2024 VENDOR REPORT

VENDOR NAME AMOUNT
AMAZON PAYMENTS Total $5,650.05

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION Total $262.00

BAKER & TAYLOR CO Total $13,851.72

CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC Total $739.44

COMMERCIAL MAIL SERVICES Total $538.56

DECATUR CIVIC CENTER AUTHORITY Total $4,329.75

DELL INC. Total $24,388.98

EFFINGHAM PUBLIC LIBRARY Total $10.99

ELIZABETH TITUS MEMORIAL LIBRARY Total $27.00

FORSYTH PUBLIC LIBRARY Total $9.99

HECKWINE, BETTI JO Total $20.90

ILLINOIS LIBRARY ASSOCIATION Total $100.00

INFO USA MARKETING, INC Total $690.00

JESSICA HILL CONSULTING LLC Total $3,461.40

JONES & THOMAS Total $1,510.00

KANOPY Total $484.00

KILEY KLEIN, LTD Total $379.50

LIBRARY IDEAS, LLC Total $1,995.00

MARROWBONE PUBLIC LIBRARY DIST Total $6.00

MARTINSVILLE LIBRARY Total $15.95

MEYER, RICK Total $71.00

MIDWEST TAPE, LLC Total $10,233.48

MOYER DISTRICT LIBRARY Total $28.00

MT ZION DISTRICT LIBRARY Total $164.00

NAYAX, LLC Total $19.44

NEWSBANK, INC. Total $19,177.00

PAETEC Total $55.68

PAWPRINT MINISTRIES Total $400.00

PEERLESS NETWORK, INC Total $401.15

REGIONS/CREDIT CARD Total $1,670.44

REND LAKE COLLEGE Total $20.50

SCHNIEDERJAN, MEGAN Total $200.00

TIMARAH KAUFMAN Total $1,889.00

UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES Total $571.30

WELDON PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT Total $25.00

WORLD ARCHIVES MIDCO, LLC Total $6,576.00

Grand Total $99,973.22



DPL FY 2024 Budget Report

Prepared October 11, 2024

At the end of September 75% of the Year Has Passed

Revenue
FY 2024 Budgeted % of Budget Actual YTD % Collected FY23 YTD % Change

Property Taxes 3,122,000$                   64.5% 2,088,178.29$        66.9% 1,868,472.79$     11.8%

All Other 1,719,716$                   35.5% 1,085,136.37$        63.1% 1,383,002.82$     -21.5%

Total Revenue 4,841,716$                  3,173,314.66$        65.5% 3,251,475.61$     -2.4%

Expense FY 2024 Budgeted % of Budget Actual YTD % Expended FY23 YTD % Change

Personnel

Payroll 1,770,819$                   1,334,572.91$        75.4% 1,274,779.18$     4.7%

Benefits 978,733$                      710,143.79$           72.6% 622,012.19$        14.2%

2,749,552$                  58.0% 2,044,716.70$        74.4% 1,896,791.37$     7.8%

Library Materials

Books, Periodicals, etc. 245,000$                      110,711.36$           45.2% 211,822.20$        -47.7%

Per Capita 104,020$                      107,414.06$           103.3% 68,135.60$           57.6%

Lost/Damage 1,600$                          832.83$                   52.1% 1,066.46$             -22%

Total Materials 350,620$                      9.3% 218,958.25$           62.4% 281,024.26$        -22.1%

Professional Services

Security 45,000.00$                   40,343.75$             89.7% 18,661.05$           116.2%

Professional Services 70,000$                        48,744.10$             69.6% 101,693.43$        -52.1%

Temp Agency 2,500$                          -$                         0.0% 2,077.90$             -1

Bank Service Charges 250$                              183.99$                   73.6% 190.03$                -3%

Total 117,750$                      3.1% 89,271.84$             75.8% 103,961.36$        -14.1%

Allocations



Administrative Fee 147,732$                      110,799.00$           75.0% 113,220.00$        -2.1%

MIS 16,337$                        12,249.00$             75.0% 29,727.00$           -58.8%

164,069$                      4.3% 123,048.00$           75.0% 142,947.00$        -13.9%

Grants

Other grants 300,000$                      83,422.60$             27.8% 72,744.45$           14.7%

300,000$                      7.9% 83,422.60$             27.8% 72,744.45$           14.7%

Advertising 900$                              0.02% 523.38$                   58.2% -$                       #DIV/0!

Office Supplies/Maintenance

Printing/Binding -$                                   -$                         #DIV/0! -$                       #DIV/0!

Postage 4,500$                          4,122.84$                91.6% 2,417.35$             70.6%

Service to Office Equipment 22,000$                        19,953.48$             90.7% 22,525.68$           -11.4%

Telephone 16,000$                        4,811.95$                30.1% 6,414.07$             -25.0%

Software 45,000$                        46,200.46$             102.7% 32,846.55$           40.7%

Office Supplies 36,000$                        18,286.76$             50.8% 22,884.90$           -20.1%

Small Capital 152,000$                      40,826.00$             26.9% 70,620.66$           -42.2%

275,500$                      7.3% 134,201.49$           48.7% 157,709.21$        -14.9%

Staff Development

Conferences/Training/Travel 13,000$                        16,249.50$             125.0% 9,421.57$             72.5%

Tuition Reimbursement 10,000$                        -$                         0.0% -$                       #DIV/0!

Membership 73,000$                        73,590.85$             100.8% 60,168.22$           22.3%

96,000$                        2.5% 89,840.35$             93.6% 69,589.79$          29.1%

Insurance

Unemployment 1,128$                          846.00$                   75.0% 810.00$                4.4%

Risk Management 93,612$                        70,209.00$             75.0% 71,325.00$           -1.6%

94,740$                        2.5% 71,055.00$             75.0% 72,135.00$          -1.5%

Building Costs



Transfer to Capital -$                                   -$                         -$                       #DIV/0!

Rent 589,583$                      442,035.00$           75.0% 442,035.00$        0.0%

Supplies 1,000$                          88.06$                     8.8% 109.62$                -19.7%

Maintenance -$                                   -$                         #DIV/0! 1,845.00$             -100.0%

Total Building 590,583$                      15.6% 442,123.06$           443,989.62$        -0.4%

Total Operations/Services 1,990,162$                  52.6% 1,252,443.97$        62.9% 1,344,100.69$     -6.8%

Total Expenses 4,739,714$                  3,297,160.67$        69.6% 3,240,892.06$     1.7%

Revenue Minus Expense 102,002$                      (123,846.01)$          10,583.55$          -1270.2%

Operating fund

Date Beginning Revenue Expense Balance Sheet ActivityEquals

1/1/2023 1,794,636.63              155,732.58$         284,964.15$           -$                          1,665,405.06$     

2/1/2023 1,665,405.06$             49,831.17$           485,840.97$           -$                          1,229,395.26$     

3/1/2023 1,229,395.26$             109,763.73$         339,891.84$           -$                          999,267.15$        

4/1/2023 999,267.15$                97,993.77$           341,221.82$           -$                          756,039.10$        

5/1/2023 756,039.10$                178,519.94$         337,877.75$           -$                          596,681.29$        

6/1/2023 596,681.29$                170,639.31$         326,745.32$           -$                          440,575.28$        

7/1/2023 440,575.28$                1,833,662.72$      376,820.47$           -$                          1,897,417.53$     

8/1/2023 1,897,417.53$             166,326.29$         430,350.60$           -$                          1,633,393.22$     

9/1/2023 1,633,393.22$             410,845.15$         373,447.75$           -$                          1,670,790.62$     

10/1/2023 1,670,790.62$             

11/1/2023 -$                              

12/1/2023 -$                              

1/1/2024 -$                              

Capital Fund Revenue Expected: Expense Expected: 

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2023 869,827.03$                1,884.88$             -$                         871,711.91$            

2/1/2023 871,711.91$                916.18$                 54,230.00$             818,398.09$            

3/1/2023 818,398.09$                1,696.75$             3,000.00$                817,094.84$            



4/1/2023 817,094.84$                958.05$                 958.05$                   817,094.84$            

5/1/2023 817,094.84$                1,593.09$             1,922.00$                816,765.93$            

6/1/2023 816,765.93$                3,199.53$             63,844.84$             756,120.62$            

7/1/2023 756,120.62$                968.00$                 359,416.41$           397,672.21$            

8/1/2023 397,672.21$                1,383.80$             1,300.00$                397,756.01$            

9/1/2023 397,756.01$                1,789.98$             248,648.22$           150,897.77$            

10/1/2023 150,897.77$                

11/1/2023 -$                              

12/1/2023 -$                              

1/1/2024 -$                              

Trust Accounts

Cantoni

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2023 26,576.99$                  18.14$                   -$                         26,595.13$              

2/1/2023 26,595.13$                  6.03$                     1,743.20$                24,857.96$              

3/1/2023 24,857.96$                  19.11$                   101.93$                   24,775.14$              

4/1/2023 24,775.14$                  14.96$                   1,178.76$                23,611.34$              

5/1/2023 23,611.34$                  13.35$                   2,695.91$                20,928.78$              

6/1/2023 20,928.78$                  10.63$                   2,185.28$                18,754.13$              

7/1/2023 18,754.13$                  11.34$                   3,218.49$                15,546.98$              

8/1/2023 15,546.98$                  8.06$                     3,544.82$                12,010.22$              

9/1/2023 12,010.22$                  5.50$                     3,450.49$                8,565.23$                 

10/1/2023 8,565.23$                     

11/1/2023 -$                              

12/1/2023 -$                              

1/1/2024 -$                              

Meyer

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2023 39,889.25$                  27.22$                   -$                         39,916.47$              

2/1/2023 39,916.47$                  9.36$                     30.00$                     39,895.83$              

3/1/2023 39,895.83$                  30.73$                   -$                         39,926.56$              

4/1/2023 39,926.56$                  24.35$                   1,124.72$                38,826.19$              

5/1/2023 38,826.19$                  21.98$                   4,366.51$                34,481.66$              

6/1/2023 34,481.66$                  18.47$                   28.00$                     34,472.13$              



7/1/2023 34,472.13$                  22.91$                   -$                         34,495.04$              

8/1/2023 34,495.04$                  20.38$                   95.79$                     34,419.63$              

9/1/2023 34,419.63$                  18.60$                   330.00$                   34,108.23$              

10/1/2023 34,108.23$                  

11/1/2023 -$                              

12/1/2023 -$                              

1/1/2024 -$                              

Memorials/Donations

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2023 2,441.75$                     101.70$                 -$                         2,543.45$                 

2/1/2023 2,543.45$                     4,714.18$             57.39$                     7,200.24$                 

3/1/2023 7,200.24$                     330.63$                 98.76$                     7,432.11$                 

4/1/2023 7,432.11$                     1,044.91$             19.00$                     8,458.02$                 

5/1/2023 8,458.02$                     755.29$                 36.45$                     9,176.86$                 

6/1/2023 9,176.86$                     104.93$                 53.62$                     9,228.17$                 

7/1/2023 9,228.17$                     106.13$                 247.35$                   9,086.95$                 

8/1/2023 9,086.95$                     55.43$                   167.65$                   8,974.73$                 

9/1/2023 8,974.73$                     4.66$                     1,093.81$                7,885.58$                 

10/1/2023 7,885.58$                     

11/1/2023 -$                              

12/1/2023 -$                              

1/1/2024 -$                              

Total Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Balance Sheet activityEnding

1/1/2023 2,733,371.65$             157,764.52$         284,964.15$           -$                          2,606,172.02$     

2/1/2023 2,606,172.02$             55,476.92$           541,901.56$           -$                          2,119,747.38$     

3/1/2023 2,119,747.38$             111,840.95$         343,092.53$           -$                          1,888,495.80$     

4/1/2023 1,888,495.80$             100,036.04$         344,502.35$           -$                          1,644,029.49$     

5/1/2023 1,644,029.49$             180,903.65$         346,898.62$           -$                          1,478,034.52$     

6/1/2023 1,478,034.52$             173,972.87$         392,857.06$           -$                          1,259,150.33$     

7/1/2023 1,259,150.33$             1,834,771.10$      739,702.72$           -$                          2,354,218.71$     

8/1/2023 2,354,218.71$             167,793.96$         435,458.86$           -$                          2,086,553.81$     

9/1/2023 2,086,553.81$             412,663.89$         626,970.27$           -$                          1,872,247.43$     

10/1/2023 1,872,247.43$             -$                       -$                         -$                          

11/1/2023 -$                              -$                       -$                         -$                          



12/1/2023 -$                              -$                       -$                         -$                          

1/1/2024 -$                              



Library Operating Revenue

Fund Budgeted Projected Difference

Real Estate Taxes 3,122,000$       3,122,000$     -$                       

PPRT 740,000$          546,184$        (193,816)$         

State Grants or other 104,020$          131,520$        27,500$            

Other Grants 300,000$          67,615$          (232,385)$         

PILOT 540,096$          540,096$        -$                       

Fines 6,500$               4,906$             (1,594)$             

Non-Resident Fee 100$                  183$                83$                    

Lost or Damaged Items 5,000$               5,031$             31$                    

Copies/Miscellaneous 12,500$            12,830$          330$                  

Meeting Room Fees 3,500$               4,080$             580$                  

Interest Income 5,000$               11,386$          6,386$               

Investment Income 3,000$               26,652$          23,652$            

Sale of Property -$                       -$                     -$                       

Sublease -$                       -$                     -$                       

Miscellaneous Income -$                       -$                     -$                       

Reimbursement of Expenses -$                       836$                

Totals 4,841,716$       4,473,319$     (368,397)$         

Expenditures

Fund Budgeted Projected Difference

Salaries 1,770,819$       1,736,433$     34,386$            

Overtime -$                       -$                     -$                       

IMRF 117,648$          111,379$        6,269$               

FICA/Medicare 136,572$          129,389$        7,183$               

Life insurance 3,283$               2,714$             569$                  

Medical insurance 706,800$          666,645$        40,155$            

Service recognition 14,430$            14,430$          -$                       

Total Personnel 2,749,552$       2,660,990$     88,562$            

Fund Budgeted

Unemployment insurance 1,128$               1,128$             -$                       

Advertising 900$                  698$                202$                  

Printing/binding -$                       -$                     -$                       

Service to maintain Building -$                       -$                     -$                       

Service to Office Equipment 22,000$            22,652$          (652)$                 

IT Services 16,337$            16,337$          -$                       

Telephone/Internet 16,000$            6,107$             9,893$               

Banking Service Charges 250$                  216$                34$                    

Conferences/Travel/Continuing Ed 13,000$            26,887$          (13,887)$           

General Fund 147,732$          147,732$        -$                       

Postage 4,500$               6,573$             (2,073)$             

Security 45,000$            45,000$          -$                       

Computer Software 45,000$            80,035$          (35,035)$           



Temp Agency Services 2,500$               -$                     2,500$               

Tuition Reimbursement 10,000$            -$                     10,000$            

Professional Services 70,000$            70,398$          (398)$                 

Membership Fees 73,000$            75,517$          (2,517)$             

Rental Equipment -$                       -$                     

Materials for Buildings 1,000$               -$                     1,000$               

Per Capita Grant 104,020$          104,020$        -$                       

Other Grant 300,000$          127,479$        172,521$          

Office Supplies 36,000$            27,252$          8,748$               

Risk Management 93,612$            93,612$          -$                       

Small Capital 152,000$          86,750$          65,250$            

Rent 589,583$          589,583$        -$                       

Books & Other Materials 245,000$          245,000$        -$                       

Lost or Damaged 1,600$               1,503$             97$                    

Transfer to Capital Fund -$                       -$                     -$                       

Total operating 1,990,162$       1,774,478$     215,684$          

Total expense 4,739,714$       4,435,468$     304,246$          

Surplus (deficit) 102,002.00$    37,851$          
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